
Earnings Release 
1st Quarter 
of 2019



 

1 
 

HIGHLIGHTS 

 
 
NSAGEM DA PRESIDÊNCIA 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 Gross Volume: 5.9 million pairs/pieces, growth of 5.7% compared to 1Q18. 

 Net Revenue: R$ 299.8 million in 1Q19, growth of 2.7% compared to 1Q18. 

 Gross Profit: R$ 102.0 million in 1Q19, growth of 1.6% compared to 1Q18. 

 Gross Margin: 34.0% in 1Q19, down 0.4 p.p.in relation to 1Q18. 

 Net Income: R$ 26.2 million in 1Q19 vs. R$ 33.4 million in 1Q18, down 21.6%. 

 EBITDA: R$ 47.1 million in 1Q19, down 5.4% in relation to R$ 49.8 million in 1Q18. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Jundiaí, May 6, 2019 – Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. (B3: VULC3) announces today its results for the first quarter of 

2019 (1Q19). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on consolidated figures and 

in millions of reais, prepared in accordance with accounting practices adopted in Brazil and international 

financial reporting standards (IFRS). The data in this report refers to the performance for the first quarter of 

2019, compared to the same quarter of 2018, unless specified otherwise.  

VULC3 Quote (29/03/2019): 

R$ 6.75 por ação 

 

Number of shares 

Common: 245,756,346 

 

Market Value 

R$ 1.66 billion 

 

Investor Relations 

Pedro Bartelle (IRO) 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia IR Website 

http://vulcabrasazaleiari.com.br/ 

 

 

 

Conference Call: 

05/07/2019 at 10 am (Brasília time), 

at 9 am (New York) 

 

Telephones Brazil (Conference Call): 

 

+55 (11) 3193-1001 

+55 (11) 2820-4001 

 

 

IR email:  dri@vulcabras.com.br 

 

IR Telephone: +55 (11) 5225-9500 
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The pace of the economies of Brazil and Argentina significantly influenced the Company's 

performance in the first quarter of 2019, especially in the athletic segment. 

In Brazil, many retailers had to maintain excess inventories existing at the end of 2018, fact 

that had an impact particularly in January 2019. There was a positive reaction in March, but 

below expectations. The foreign market, reflecting the Argentine crisis, exerted the main 

influence on Olympikus’ results. 

Total revenue of R$ 299.8 million was up 2.7% compared to the first quarter of 2018. The 

margin, however, was slightly lower, due to the market situations described below. 

The Athletic Footwear segment presented a negative performance, with a decrease of 1.6% in 

net revenue, influenced by the low performance in Olympikus sales in the domestic and 

foreign markets. The Women’s Footwear segment recorded an increase in sales volume, but 

due to the reduction in the average price, there was a 7.5% decrease in revenue. 

The Apparel and Accessories segment presented strong revenue growth due to the increase 

with the Olympikus brand and the addition of Under Armour brand sales. Revenue in the 

Other Footwear and Other segment remained stable in relation to the same period of the 

previous year, even though it was affected by the interruption of exports of parts / items of 

athletic footwear to Argentina. 

In 1Q19, the gross margin was slightly lower than the one obtained in 1Q18, pressured by the 

reduction in the average price practiced for both Athletic Footwear and Women’s Footwear, 

and by the increase in the costs of products manufactured without the possibility of 

transferring such increase to the sales price. We posted gross margin of 34.0% in 1Q19, 

compared to 34.4% in 1Q18. 

EBITDA of R$ 47.1 million was down 5.4% compared to 1Q18 (R$ 49.8 million), mainly 

influenced by the addition of expenses of the newly acquired Under Armour, which is still in 

the process of integration and will still bring synergies to the business. Net income amounted 

to R$ 26.2 million, down 21.6% compared to R$ 33.4 million in the same period in 2018. 

Although the macroeconomic environment was not favorable, the Company is prepared to 

face the adversities in any scenario. 

We started selling footwear developed and produced in Brazil of the Under Armour brand at 

the beginning of the second quarter. As the third largest in the world and focused on 

technology, the brand counts on the operation of Vulcabras Azaleia and its knowledge of the 

Brazilian market to operate in this, which is one of the most relevant and complex countries in 

the athletic segment. This brand allowed the Company to enter the premium athletic 

segment, with prices starting at R$ 300. 

MESSAGE FROM MANAGEMENT  



 

3 
 

Under Armour's communication has been based on presenting its state-of-the-art technology 

for the highest athletic performance. In the first quarter, these aspects were emphasized by 

the launching of the new T-shirts and players’ uniform for the Sports Club of Recife and the 

Fluminense Football Club, in actions of engagement with their faithful fans. It also deepened 

the relationship with the public of the brand, in promotional actions upon change of the 

collections and during the week of the international women's day. 

At the same time, Olympikus has gained more admiration from opinion leaders relating to 

lifestyle and running, and has launched collections that expose brand technologies for the 

training and running segments. 

Of note are the "collabs" with the brands À La Garçonne and ÀLG, which have gained space in 

the physical stores of the brands and on the website of the Farfetch luxury products. And the 

launch of Crew, the first own collection signed by the Company’s head of style, Alexandre 

Herchcovitch, and which marks the expansion of the apparel and accessories division of 

Olympikus. Both releases have had quite a stir in the fashion world. 

Azaleia, which has been growing, has also focused on its marketing efforts, involving social 

media and Points of Sale (POS). While the brand, one of the most beloved of women, delivers 

fashion and relationship information on its digital channels, it also expands its exposure to 

female consumers at the time of such purchases.  

Our steps related to Under Armour, Olympikus and Azaleia remain firm. We have excellent 

materials, highly qualified expert team and significant capacity to operate in the quite peculiar 

Brazilian market, where we are present in 12 thousand customers, as well as the e-commerce 

of each brand. 

We remain committed to continue growing and creating value for our shareholders. 

 

        Pedro Bartelle, CEO 
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INSTITUTIONAL 
 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia has been operating for more than six decades in the Brazilian footwear 

sector. The Company utilizes all its know-how in a constant search for innovation to bring the 

best proposal for technologically developed products to the Brazilian consumer as well as 

fashion icons. 

During this period, the Company has consolidated itself as one of the largest footwear 

industries in Brazil and has become a leading brand manager in its respective segments, such 

as Olympikus, the national sneaker sales champion, Under Armour, one of the major apparel, 

footwear and athletic accessories brand in the world, and Azaleia, one of the most revered 

brands for women’s footwear. 

This expertise began in July 1952, with the establishment of Companhia Industrial Brasileira de 

Calçados Vulcanizados S.A., in São Paulo, a manufacturer of leather shoes with vulcanized 

rubber soles and Vulcabras 752 was one of its first icons, the name of which is in reference to 

the month and year of the Company's foundation. 

Vulcabras Azaleia's business model also ensures significant competitiveness, which results in 

better services to customers. The Company masters all production process stages, from 

research to production, as well as from marketing to sale to retailers.  

The shoes produced by the Company can be found in stores representing more than 12 

thousand customers in Brazil and in more than 20 other countries, particularly in South 

America. Customers can also find Olympikus, Under Armour and Azalea brands on their 

respective online channels. 

There are more than 800 new models per year, designed in one of the largest centers for 

footwear technology and development in Latin America, located in the municipality of Parobé 

in the Rio Grande do Sul State. 

The products are produced in three modern factories in Brazil’s Northeast region; namely, in 

the cities of Horizonte in the Ceará State, Itapetinga in the Bahia State and Frei Paulo in the 

Sergipe State. The Company's administrative centers are located in the city of Jundiaí-SP and 

in the city of São Paulo-SP. These six units in Brazil directly employ more than 14,000 workers. 

There are also two branches and distribution centers in Peru and Colombia. 

Besides mastering this process Vulcabras Azaleia also knows how to transform itself. With 

these values in tune with its day-to-day operations, the Company is working on a strategy of 

portfolio diversification and expansion of its base in South America. The focus is on business 

continuity, constantly seeking innovation and refinement. 
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GROSS VOLUME  

 

In 1Q19, the gross volume billed totaled 5.9 million pairs/pieces, an increase of 5.7%, 

compared to the 1Q18 total of 5.6 million pairs/pieces. The variation in the period is mainly 

due to: (i) a decrease in athletic footwear, mainly due to the decrease in sales to the foreign 

market, partially offset by the addition of Under Armour footwear sales in the domestic 

market, (ii) the increase in women's footwear, (iii) growth in the Other Footwear and Other 

segment, despite the significant drop in exports parts/items of athletic footwear, (iv) increase 

in apparel and accessories due to the expansion with the Olympikus brand, mainly due to the 

inclusion of new products in the portfolio, and also the addition of Under Armour brand sales. 

 

GROSS VOLUME OF PAIRS AND PIECES/THOUSAND – 1Q19 VS 1Q18 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Pairs and itens (thousand) 1Q19
Share

%
1Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Athletic footwear 3,271 55.1% 3,443 61.3% -5.0%

Women footwear 1,258 21.2% 1,222 21.8% 2.9%

Other footwear and other 778 13.1% 715 12.7% 8.8%

Apparel and Accessories 625 10.6% 234 4.2% 167.1%

Total 5,932 100.0% 5,614 100.0% 5.7%

3,443 

1,222 
715 234 

3,271 

1,258 
778 625 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

1Q18 

1Q19 
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NET OPERATING REVENUE 
 

 

In 1Q19, net revenue amounted to R$ 299.8 million, an increase of 2.7% compared to R$ 

292.0 million in 1Q18. 

Athletic Footwear revenue decreased 1.6% and was significantly impacted by the decrease in 

the foreign market, together with the weak performance of the domestic retail market. 

Olympikus revenue decreased in this first quarter of the year, mainly due to the significant 

decrease in its performance in the foreign market. In the domestic market, the weak 

consumption and the fierce competition in the retail market resulted in the decrease in 

volume and the average price. Under Armour footwear revenue was not very significant this 

quarter. The preparation of the new products collection and the start of their production led 

to the beginning of their sales in the second quarter of the year only, which is why the sales of 

this quarter were carried out based on the remaining inventories obtained with the 

acquisition. 

The segment of Women's Footwear presented a reduction of 7.5% in relation to the same 

quarter of the previous year, in the period there was a drop both in domestic market revenue 

and in foreign market revenue. Although there was an increase in volume sold, the fall in the 

average price practiced, due to the characteristics of the new collections, led to a decrease in 

revenue. 

Apparel and Accessories showed robust growth of 181.3% in relation to 1Q18, due to the 

increase in revenue with the Olympikus brand, as well as the addition of Under Armour brand 

revenues. The Other footwear and other line remained stable, presenting the same revenue 

as that in 1Q18 of R$ 15.3 million. 

 

NET REVENUE BY CATEGORY – 1Q19 VS 1Q18 

 

R$ Million 1Q19
Share

%
1Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Athletic footwear 223.9 74.7% 227.5 77.9% -1.6%

Women footwear 38.1 12.7% 41.2 14.1% -7.5%

Other footwear and other 15.3 5.1% 15.3 5.3% 0.0%

Apparel and Accessories 22.5 7.5% 8.0 2.7% 181.3%

Total Net Revenue 299.8 100.0% 292.0 100.0% 2.7%
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227.5 

41.2 15.3 
8.0 

223.9 

38.1 15.3 
22.5 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 
other

Apparel and 
Accessories

1Q18 

1Q19 
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Net revenue in the domestic market in 1Q19 totaled R$ 275.1 million, up 8.0% compared to            

R$ 254.7 million in 1Q18. In the foreign market, net revenue in 1Q19 was R$ 24.7 million, 

down 33.8% compared to R$ 37.3 million in 1Q18. 

In the domestic market, the growth is due to the increase in Under Armour footwear and 

apparel revenue, as well as the increase in Olympikus apparel, however, both of which were 

offset by the reduction in Olympikus footwear and women's footwear. 

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, there was a significant drop in revenue in 

1Q19 compared to the same quarter of the previous year, especially in Olympikus footwear 

and footwear parts. The economic downturn in Argentina, the main destination of exports of 

athletic footwear, resulted in the temporary interruption of business with that country. In 

other markets the revenue was stable. 

 

NET REVENUE BY MARKET – 1Q19 VS 1Q18 

 

 

PARTICIPATION BY MARKET – 1Q19 

 

  

R$ Million 1Q19
Share

%
1Q18

Share

%

Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Domestic Market 275.1 91.8% 254.7 87.2% 8.0%

Foreign Market 24.7 8.2% 37.3 12.8% -33.8%

Total Net Revenue 299.8 100.0% 292.0 100.0% 2.7%

91.8%

8.2%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market

NET OPERATING REVENUE: MARKETS 
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COST OF GOODS SOLD (COGS) 

 

In 1Q19, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 66.0%, 

compared to 65.6% in the same period of 2018. 

As scheduled, and alike in previous years, at the turn of the year 2018 to 2019, collective 

vacations were granted in all our plants. Such a measure is adequate for good business 

performance throughout 2019, and avoids a rise in inventory levels. However, with lower 

production in the months of December and January, the cost of manufactured products was 

impacted by the apportionment of fixed costs of the plants and, consequently, caused the unit 

costs of these parts sold in the first months of 2019 to increase. 

The increase in the cost of goods produced, due to the increase in price of some raw materials 

as well as in other production costs, eventually exerted pressure on margins, without the 

possibility of transferring such increases to sales prices. 

Even with the adversities faced at the beginning of 2019, the plan for modernization of plants 

continued to be followed, thus allowing significant production and technological 

breakthroughs to be attained. 

 

COGS/ NET OPERATING REVENUE (%) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

65.6% 66.0%

1Q18 1Q19
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GROSS PROFIT 

 

Gross profit for 1Q19 was R$ 102.0 million, an increase of 1.6% compared to R$ 100.4 million 

posted in 1Q18. The gross margin was 34.0% in 1Q19, down 0.4 p.p. from 34.4% in 1Q18. 

The difficulties faced in the domestic market throughout 1Q19 led to a reduction in the 

average price practiced, both for Athletic Footwear, due to the change in the sales mix, owing 

to higher competition in the market, as well for Women's Footwear, which have been 

following a restructuring process, with deep changes in the composition and variety of 

products offered. 

 

GROSS PROFIT AND GROSS MARGIN  

 

 

  

100.4 102.0

34.4% 34.0%

1Q18 1Q19

Gross profit Gross margin %

1.6%
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SELLING EXPENSES 1
 

 

 

Selling expenses of R$35 million in 1Q19 increased 14.4%, compared to expenses of R$30.6 

million in 1Q18. As a share of revenue, selling expenses represented 11.7% in 1Q19, compared 

to 10.5% in 1Q18, an increase of 1.2 pp. 

The increase in selling expenses in the comparison of the two periods is due to the increase in 

personnel expenses, due to the consolidation of the structure of Under Armour Brazil, as well 

as to freight expenses, which maintained an upward trend, owing to the new sector 

legislation. The increases in personnel and freight expenses were partially offset by the 

reduction in commission expenses, which represented 3.6% in 1Q19, compared to 4.1% in 

1Q18. As a share of revenue, freight expenses represented 4.1% in 1Q19, compared to 3.8% in 

1Q18, resulting in an expansion of 0.3 p.p. 

 

SELLING EXPENSES 1 

 

  

                                                      
1
Selling expenses in this section include: expenses with commissions, freight, royalties, personnel, trade discounts, allowance 

for doubtful accounts and other selling expenses. Advertising and marketing expenses are not considered. 

30.6 35.0

10.5%
11.7%

1Q18 1Q19

Selling Expenses % of Net Revenue

14.4%
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ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 
 

 

In 1Q19, advertising and marketing expenses were R$ 12.0 million, an increase of 12.1% 

compared to R$ 10.7 million in 1Q18. 

The share of advertising and marketing expenses over net revenue represented 4.0% in 1Q19, 

compared to 3.7% in 1Q18, an increase of 0.3 p.p. 

Under Armour, especially at the start of the operation, is expected to have marketing 

expenses higher than the average of such expenses for the Company's business. However, we 

do not expect significant increases in the percentage of marketing expenses over revenue 

compared to the previous year. 

 

ADVERTISING AND MARKETING EXPENSES 

 

  

10.7 12.0

3.7% 4.0%

1Q18 1Q19

Advertising Expenses % of Net Revenue

12.1%
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GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 

 

Administrative expenses were R$ 24.8 million in 1Q19, an increase of 27.2% compared to                 

R$ 19.5 million in 1Q18. As a percentage of net revenue, there was an increase of 1.6 p.p., 

from 6.7% in 1Q18 to 8.3% in 1Q19. 

The main changes were recorded in the following items: (i) rent, refers to "monthly 

condominium expenses", as a consequence of the addition of 7 stores from Under Armour 

and also of the new commercial office in São Paulo; (ii) outsourced services, mainly due to the 

logistics costs of the Under Armour operation, which should gradually decrease with the start 

of own footwear production and the transfer of the wholesale distribution being made from 

Ceará; and (iii) IT and Telecommunications, owing to the addition of Under Armour's IT 

expenses, especially the cost of maintaining e-commerce software. In contrast to the 

aforementioned increases, there was a decrease in personnel expenses, resulting from the 

adjustment process that occurred after the integration of Under Armour operations. 

In order to comply with IFRS 16 CPC 06 (R2) – Leases Operations, as from 01/01/2019, the 

majority of real estate leases are now stated in the balance sheet as follows: in assets, as 

"Right-of-use", and in liabilities, as "Lease Liability" representing the obligation to make lease 

payments. In the income statement, the consideration paid monthly is no longer recognized in 

"rent", but in the "amortization" line. 

 

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

  

19.5 24.8

6.7%

8.3%

1Q18 1Q19

G&A Expenses % of Net Revenue

27.2%
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OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 
 

 

In 1Q19, Other net operating income (expenses) amounted to an expense of R$ 0.8 million, 

compared to an expense of R$ 3.6 million in 1Q18. The reduction in this line item is due to the 

lower provisioning of contingencies, mainly labor contingencies.  

 

OTHER NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 1Q19 1Q18
Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) -0.8 -3.6 -77.8%
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NET FINANCIAL INCOME 
 

 

Net financial income in 1Q19 amounted to an expense of R$ 1.8 million, a decrease of 14.3% 

compared to 1Q18, when financial expenses amounted to R$ 2.1 million. There was no 

significant variation in financial income components. 

 

NET FINANCIAL INCOME 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

R$ Million 1Q19 1Q18
Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Capital structure -1.5 -2.2 -31.8%

Operating -2.4 -2.4 0.0%

Exchange differences -3.4 -2.3 47.8%

Financial Costs -7.3 -6.9 5.8%

Capital structure 1.5 2.0 -25.0%

Operating 0.7 0.3 133.3%

Exchange differences 3.3 2.5 32.0%

Financial Income 5.5 4.8 14.6%

Net Financial Income -1.8 -2.1 -14.3%
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NET INCOME 
 
 

 

Net income for 1Q19 amounted to R$ 26.2 million, a decrease of 21.6% compared to net 

income for 1Q18 of R$ 33.4 million. The net margin reached 8.7% in 1Q19 compared to 11.4% 

achieved in 1Q18, resulting in a reduction of 2.7 p.p. 

 

NET INCOME AND NET MARGIN 

 

  

33.4
26.2

11.4%

8.7%

1Q18 1Q19

Net Income % of Net Revenue

-21.6%
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EBITDA 

 

In 1Q19, EBITDA was R$ 47.1 million, a reduction of 5.4%, as opposed to the R$ 49.8 million 

obtained in 1Q18. EBITDA margin decreased 1.4 p.p., reaching 15.7% in 1Q19, compared to 

17.1% in 1Q18. 

With the adoption of IFRS 16 CPC 06 (Leases) EBITDA in 1Q19 was positively impacted by        

R$ 3.1 million.  

 

EBITDA – 1Q19 vs. 1Q18 

 

 

  

R$ Million 1Q19 1Q18
Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Net Income 26.2 33.4 -21.6%

(+) Taxes 0.1 0.5 -80.0%

(+) Net Financial Income 1.8 2.2 -18.2%

(+) Depreciation and amortization 19.0 13.7 38.7%

EBITDA 47.1 49.8 -5.4%

Net Operating Revenue 299.8 292.0 2.7%

EBITDA Margin 15.7% 17.1% -1.4 p.p.

49.8 47.1

17.1%
15.7%

1Q18 1Q19

EBITDA EBITDA Margin

-5.4%
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ROIC (RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL) 

 

The annualized return on invested capital - ROIC reached 16.1% in 1Q19 - LTM (last twelve 

months ended 03/31/2019), a decrease of 2.2 p.p. over the 18.3% obtained at 12/31/2018.   

 

The annualized adjusted return on invested capital (ROIC-adjusted 2) reached 22.2% in 1Q19 - 

LTM (last twelve months ended 03/31/2019), down 1.0 p.p. compared to the result of 23.2% 

obtained at 12/31/2018. 

 
  

                                                      
2Adjusted ROIC is a non-accounting measure calculated by dividing Adjusted NOPAT (defined as profit (loss) plus the net financial income 
(expense) minus share of profit (loss) of investees and profit (loss) from discontinued operations), divided by the adjusted average Invested 
Capital. The Adjusted Invested Capital is defined as the sum of equity and Net Debt (as defined below), minus the goodwill recorded in 
intangible assets and investments in non-controlled companies. 
3 Average invested capital at the end of this period and at the end of the previous year. 
4 ROIC: Last 12 months NOPAT divided by the average invested capital 

ROIC 2016 2017 2018 1Q19 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 144.8

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 5.8

NOPAT 117.8 238.5 158.3 150.6

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 52.2

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (109.6)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.6)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.4

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 968.0

Invested Capital 821.0 781.8 946.7 924.4

Average invested capital for the period
 3 867.2 801.4 864.2 935.5

Annualized ROIC 
4 13.6% 29.8% 18.3% 16.1%

ADJUSTED ROIC 2016 2017 2018 1Q19 LTM

Net Income (Loss) for the period (LTM) 35.7 188.9 152.1 144.8

(-) Income (loss) from discontinued operations (LTM) – – – –

(+) Net Financial Income (LTM) 82.1 49.6 6.2 5.8

(-) Gain by advantageous acquisition (LTM) – (6.9) (13.6) –

(-) Equity Results (LTM) (2.1) (1.8) (1.8) (0.4)

NOPAT (Adjusted) 115.7 229.8 142.9 150.2

Invested Capital

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 60.0 52.2

(-) Cash and cash equivalents (17.1) (100.5) (68.6) (109.6)

(-) Financial Investments (8.3) (5.7) (2.5) (2.6)

(+) Related Parties 255.2 8.6 16.3 16.4

(-) Goodwill on acquisition (198.2) (198.2) (198.2) (198.2)

(-) Investment in subsidiary (29.7) (40.1) (61.8) (60.6)

(+) Equity 51.9 784.6 941.5 968.0

Total Adjusted Invested Capital 593.1 543.5 686.7 665.6

Average adjusted invested capital for the period
 3 639.5 568.3 615.1 676.1

Adjusted Annualized ROIC 
4 18.1% 40.4% 23.2% 22.2%
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CAPEX (CAPITAL EXPENDITURES) 
 

 

In 1Q19, R$ 24.4 million was invested in property, plant and equipment, particularly in 

connection with the machinery, equipment and molds item. This is due to the continuity of 

the modernization project for plants. Intangible assets in 1Q19 totaled R$ 0.1 million. 

 

ADDITIONS TO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

R$ Million 1Q19 1Q18
Var. %  

1Q19/1Q18

Molds 12.3 10.7 15.0%

Machinery and equipment 6.6 9.9 -33.3%

Industrial facilities 4.5 3.8 18.4%

Others 1.0 2.6 -61.5%

Property, plant and equipment 24.4 27.0 -9.6%

Software 0.1 0.9 -88.9%

Assignment of right 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Intangible assets 0.1 0.9 -88.9%

Total 24.5 27.9 -12.2%
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CASH FLOW 

 

Cash flow in 1Q19 was positive R$ 41.0 million, EBITDA of R $47.1 million, working capital 

improvement of R$ 33.0 million, reduction in bank liabilities of R$ 7.8 million and investments 

in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets of R$ 24.5 million. The highlight in 

working capital is the reduction in accounts receivable, due to a seasonal effect in the first 

quarter. 

 

CASH FLOW – 1Q19 

 

PP&E - Property, plant and equipment 

 

*Other Revenues = Sale of fixed assets: R$ 2.8 million.  

** Other Expenses = Income Taxes: R$ 0.1 million + Payment of financial lease liabilities: R$ 3.1 million. 
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NET DEBT  

 

 

 

In 1Q19, gross debt totaled R$ 52.2 million, a reduction of 13.0% in relation to the balance at 

12/31/2018. There was an increase in available cash of 59.8%, reaching a net cash position at 

the end of the period of R$ 60.0 million. 

  

NET DEBT 

 
 

NET DEBT EVOLUTION  

  

GROSS DEBT PER CURRENCY 

 

 

  

R$ Million 4Q17 4Q18 1Q19
Var. %  

1Q19/4Q18

Loans and Financing 94.8 60.0 52.2 -13.0%

Cash and cash equivalents 100.5 68.6 109.6 59.8%

Financial investments 5.7 2.5 2.6 4.0%

Net Debt (11.4) (11.1) (60.0) 440.5%

-11.4 -11.1

-60.0

4Q17 4Q18 1Q19

4Q17 4Q18 1Q19

R$ Million 4Q18 1Q19
Var. %  

1Q19/4Q18

Local currency 44.7 43.3 -3.1%

Foreign currency 15.3 8.9 -41.8%

Total Loans and Financing 60.0 52.2 -13.0%
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BRANDS MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 

OLYMPIKUS 

Two pillars make up the marketing strategy of Olympikus for 2019: collection and branding. 

While the former highlights the key brand technologies applied to products, the latter builds 

the athletic brand image through running and lifestyle-oriented projects, narrowing the 

relationship with opinion leaders and broadening its visibility and admiration. 

The pillar collection focused on the launch of products for running and training with three 

technologies in 1Q19: Impact Gel, Evasense and Elevate Pro. They were the stars of the new 

campaign in digital media, POS and pay-TV. 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

With materials in different formats, the purpose of the pieces is to value the benefits of 

technology and product design, created in the largest development and technology center in 

Latin America, located in Parobé-RS State. 

One of the main products of the campaign was Pride 2, which has just been elected the best 

product update by the magazine Contra-Relógio specialized in running, ahead of international 

brands. Last year, Pride had already been elected by this magazine as the best buy option. 

This recent award is the result of a consistency work being carried out with the community of 

runners in Brazil in order to understand the product features to be developed. 

Internet and TV films and POS materials exploit the Elevate Pro technology in Pride 2, which 

provides high push and impact absorption. 

The attributes of Master 4, product for heavy trainers in gyms, were disclosed in materials 

with the participation of Chico Salgado, personal trainer of Globo TV actors. The main 

technology of the product is the Impact Gel, which allows impact cushioning and stability 

during the exercises. 
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Other films also showed the features of Challenger 2, 

also in the running segment and with Elevate Pro on 

the outsole, and Freedom, for training, whose main 

technology is Evasense, which ensures softness, 

comfort and flexibility during training.  

At the points of sale, the technologies have gained 

prominence in showcase materials and internal 

areas, such as totems and banners. More than 1,700 

stores have been upgraded. 

The brand has also promoted the training of sales 

people throughout the country on the launches, in 

order to make the moment of purchase even more 

impactful. 

Texts with details of each product have been 

published on Olympikus digital networks, including 

their profile on YouTube. The films have debuted on 

channels such as Multishow, SporTV, FOXSports, 

Sony, AXN, Cinemax and ESPN, with prime-time pay-

TV viewing. 

All the technology and design of Olympikus have also 

reached public opinion leaders in special branding 

actions. In the first quarter, the largest Brazilian 

athletic brand caused great stir in the fashion world 

by launching partnerships for apparel and sneakers 

with the ÀLG and À La Garçonne brands. 

In addition to the Olympikus website, the products 

have gained a foothold in new outlets such as the 

Farfetch luxury e-commerce and the physical stores 

of ÀLG and À La Garçonne. 

ÀLG, a brand designed by Fábio Souza and Alexandre 

Herchcovitch, who is also head of style of Vulcabras 

Azaleia, presented its first collection, counting on the 

collaboration of Olympikus for its sneakers. 

Renowned brand models such as Alpha, Turning, 

Leisure and Vantage Flow have won new designs 

with fabrics and patterns from the limited-edition 

ÀLG collection. 

With the À La Garçonne brand, also designed by Souza and Herchcovitch, the partnership was 

also extended to apparel and sneakers that reflect the urban-sport lifestyle into iconic and 

exclusive items in limited edition. The first collaboration between the brands was inspired by 

team sports, such as football and basketball, and brought classic patterns such as plaid. The 
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collaboration reissued an Olympikus classic with special pattern: the Skid won woolen fabric 

made in manual loom, mixed with fluorescent colors in the outsole and in details. 

 

 

 

The first quarter was also marked by the launch of Crew, the first apparel collection of 

Olympikus signed by Herchcovitch as head of style of the brand. The own collection defines 

the expansion phase of the apparel division of Olympikus, which has been growing in recent 

quarters. 

The items (t-shirts, shorts, tops and leggings) were designed for use anywhere and by anyone, 

whether practicing  sports or not. In addition to apparel, the Crew collection also brought a 

special edition of the Pride running shoes in monochrome versions, in colors like white, 

eggplant and lemon. 

Street running is one of Herchcovitch's inspirations in Crew's development, a name that refers 

to groups of friends who gather to run. The items bring images of the city of São Paulo in 

patterns and textures. 
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With the collection, Olympikus has launched a guide made by special guests, whether from 

São Paulo or not, who live and travel around the city. In addition to Herchcovitch, Erika 

Palomino, Facundo Guerra, Felipe Morozini, Laura Vicente, Marina Santa Helena, Rodrigo 

Guima and Vinni Tex have shared tips from their experiences in the city of São Paulo. 

A party at the Bar dos Arcos in São Paulo marked the launch of Crew with the invited authors 

of the guide, models, opinion leaders and the brand ambassadors, such as Giovanna Ewbank 

and Chico Salgado. 
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Olympikus has also developed branding actions to consolidate its presence in the running 

environment, in the first quarter, with sponsorships to sports advisory services and actions 

with opinion leaders related to sports. These actions, which will continue in 2019, are a 

continuation of the work carried out throughout 2018. 

Ademir Paulino Assessoria students now train wearing Olympikus uniform, designed by 

Herchcovitch. T-shirts, tops, tank tops, leggings and shorts used by runners were designed 

with technology to provide maximum comfort. They are made of intelligent fabrics that 

promote breathability and quick drying, as well as UV protection. 

 

 

Ademir is an aquathlon athlete, world champion (2011 in Beijing) and runner-up world 

champion (2014 in Edmonton). His sports advisory services firm has more than 300 students 

who train in places like Ibirapuera Park and USP. It was on the university lane that Olympikus 

and Herchcovitch delivered the new uniforms at the end of March. 

Other athletic advisors, among the main ones in the city of São Paulo, have tested the main 

Olympikus running launches, such as Pride 2 and Challenger 2. More than a thousand 

students from Geovane Braga, Lu Dias, Alice Naletto and Nelson Evêncio, further to Ademir’s 

team, were invited to test 

the models. 

In addition to disseminating 

the launches in the running 

community, the tests also 

serve for the collection of 

feedback from runners for 

evolution of products. 
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UNDER ARMOUR 

 

As one of the most innovative and 

admired athletic brands in the world, 

Under Armour performed trade and 

sponsorship actions in the first quarter 

that emphasize the spirit of the brand and 

its relationship with its public. 

In January, the own stores received special 

communication for the sale with items 

from the last collection. Stickers, tags and 

internal boards integrated a special 

communication in stores and shop 

windows to inform the action to the 

customers. 

In March, there was specific 

communication with the female audience 

in the week of the international women's 

day. The shop windows, the own stores 

and the e-commerce of the brand received 

commemorative items. In addition, an 

action was carried out in the social networks with the influencers Paola Antonini, Tabata 

Chang and Paola Carrijo, who announced online store discount coupons for women's apparel 

purchases. 

In the period, Under Armour also implemented institutional materials in 56 stores of the 

World Tennis network, with electrostatic stickers and the brand logo in shop windows. 
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In addition to the actions in stores, the brand carried out brand trainings providing relevant 

technical information on the products of its portfolio with a hundred promoters and sales 

people of its own stores and Centauro stores. 

The determination and stamina that make up the DNA of the brand set the tone for the 

launch of the number 3 shirts of Fluminense Football Club and Sports Club of Recife. 

The tricolor's new “armour” campaign was inspired by the persistence and intense training of 

the team's warriors. The film showed the heavy training of players like Pedro, Luciano, Digão 

and Ibañez, under the campaign message "honor this responsibility", to emphasize the 

responsibility of representing Fluminense. 

The material addresses how the technology of Under Armour t-shirts is allied to the increased 

performance of the athlete who strives to achieve his maximum performance inside and 

outside the football field. 

The brand has broadcast special communication about the launch on the club's website, in its 

e-commerce and in the virtual stores of Centauro and Netshoes. 

Under Armour has also developed special communication for its physical stores, those of the 

club (in RJ and DF), Físico Forma of Rio Sul Shopping Mall, and the five units of Centauro in 

Rio, in the main malls of the capital and in Niterói. 

 

To present the number 3 T-shirt of the Sports Club of Recife, the brand carried out a special 

action that surprised the indomitable fans of the club. A mysterious box was put up for sale 

and the fans were challenged and encouraged to buy it "in the dark" without knowing its 

content. 

The boxes were sold out in less than three hours, in a demonstration that "Sport is 

everything" for its audience, as the club’s anthem says. The 15 fans were then called for a 

surprise action. 



 

29 
 

Upon arriving at the store where they purchased the mysterious item, they were taken to the 

Sports Club Training Center for a training experience with the athletes. Only after sweating 

along with their idols, were the fans finally able to open the box, which contained the new 

uniform. 

Everything was recorded and shown in a video-case on the brand and club channels in the 

social media. 

The action also included specific material for the club's website, the brand's e-commerce and 

the virtual stores of Centauro and Netshoes. The official store of the club and the main unit of 

Centauro in the region of Recife also received the communication of the launching campaign. 

 

AZALEIA 

 

Azaleia's autumn-winter 2019 is in the air! In the first quarter, the collection arrived in stores 

with products and materials to get even more prominence in the POS, and invaded the social 

media of the brand with new content. 

The new collection arrived in March in stores all over Brazil, accompanied by 10,000 POS 

items that highlight the products and the brand inside the stores and in the shop windows. 

The brand has set up special spaces, with items that expand the product exposure and 

experience with the brand, such as totems, rugs and puffs, in stores in São Paulo, Rio de 

Janeiro, Bahia, Pernambuco and Ceará. 

The lightness and relaxation of Azaleia, one of the most beloved brands in Brazil, have also 

invaded its digital channels with looks designed especially for the autumn-winter collection. 
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The content, under development since March, was designed to offer fashion and behavioral 

tips and trends, while at the same time highlighting the design and comfort of shoes, sandals 

and sneakers - these, increasingly present in wardrobes of Brazilian women, to be worn in 

their daily work, study or leisure activities. 

The autumn-winter campaign has also reached ten South American countries where Azaleia is 

present, such as Argentina, Peru and Colombia. Produced in January, the items bring the 

"Style and comfort in perfect balance" concept, highlighting the attributes of the brand, such 

as comfort and fashion that is trend in several places of the world. 

At the same time that it distributed 

autumn-winter models to the market, 

the brand has already presented the 

summer 2019 preview to shopkeepers. 

The products anticipate the main 

trends of the hottest season of the 

year, such as the cork texture and the 

black and white color combination, a 

classic in fashion. In total, eleven lines 

of Azaleia were launched. 
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ATTACHMENT  
 

 

BALANCE SHEET 

 

 

  

R$ millions

ASSETS 9/30/2018 12/31/2017 LIABILITIES 9/30/2018 12/31/2017

Cash and cash equivalents 109,584 68,626 Suppliers 68,432 58,004

Interest earning bank deposits 40 0 Loans and financing 15,037 22,878

Trade accounts receivable 410,132 467,384 Taxes payable 12,106 7,342

Inventories 240,621 229,475 Tax Recovery Program - REFIS 128 128

Recoverable taxes 15,375 16,556 Salaries and vacation payable 37,733 36,552

Income tax and social contribution 4,872 4,591 Provisions 46,273 50,344

Prepaid expenses 5,082 4,453 Lease liability 9,794 0

Other accounts receivable 5,036 9,174 Amounts payable for acquisition of operation 29,970 61,627

Commissions payable 11,762 13,491

Other accounts payable 18,527 24,759

CURRENT ASSETS 790,742 800,259 CURRENT LIABILITIES 249,762 275,125

Interest earning bank deposits 2,566 2,510 Loans and financing 37,133 37,128

Recoverable taxes 8,003 8,155 Loans with related parties 16,422 16,259

Deferred income tax and social contribution 303 301 Provisions 31,889 30,668

Judicial deposits 39,042 41,384 Deferred taxes on revaluation of PP&E 3,186 3,298

Right to use 22,707 0 Lease liability 12,913 0

Other accounts receivable 2,238 2,250 Taxes payable 22,303 22,196

Prepaid expenses 278 210 Other accounts payable 569 637

Assets held for sale 194 194

Investments 60,558 61,754

Investment property 2,842 2,946

Property, plant and equipment (PP&E) 201,426 195,003

Intangible assets 211,273 211,807

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 124,415 110,186

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 551,430 526,514

LIABILITIES 374,177 385,311

Capital 1,106,717 1,106,717

Revaluation reserves 6,184 6,401

Capital reserves 667 641

Equity valuation adjustments 2,312 1,990

Accumulated losses -148,192 -174,587 

Equity attributable to controlling shareholders 967,688 941,162

Non-controlling interests 307 300

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 967,995 941,462

TOTAL ASSETS 1,342,172 1,326,773 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,342,172 1,326,773

BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED)

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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INCOME STATEMENT 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

INCOME STATEMENT (CONSOLIDATED) 1Q19 1Q18 VAR (%)

In tho usands o f  R eais

Net Revenue 299,787 291,984 2.7%

Cost of sales -197,755 -191,575 3.2%

Gross Profit 102,032 100,409 1.6%

Gross Margin 34.0% 34.4% -0.4 p.p.

Sales expenses -46,994 -41,347 13.7%

General and Administrativ es expenses -24,849 -19,505 27.4%

Other net operating income (expenses) -827 -3,637 -77.3%

Equity in net income of subsidiaries -1,196 204 -686.2%

Net Income before net financial income and taxes 28,166 36,124 -22.0%

Financial Income 5,522 4,785 15.4%

Financial Expenses -7,358 -6,940 6.0%

Net financial Income -1,836 -2,155 -14.8%

Net Income before taxes 26,330 33,969 -22.5%

Deferred income tax and social contribution -147 -547 -73.1%

Net Income 26,183 33,422 -21.7%

Net Income Margin 8.7% 11.4% -2.7 p.p.

Income (loss) attributable to:

Controlling shareholders 26,178 33,421

Non-controlling shareholders 5 1

Net Income 26,183 33,422

Earnings (loss) per share

Earnings per common share - basic 0.10652 0.13599

Earnings per common share - diluted 0.10623 0.13553

Number of shares at end of the year

Outstanding common shares 245,756,346 245,756,346

Outstanding common shares with a dilution effect 246,416,346 246,591,346

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (INDIRECT METHOD) 1Q19 1Q18

In thousands of Reais

Cash flows from operating activities

Net Income for the period 26,183 33,422

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 18,957 13,673

Change in the provision for impairment losses in inventory -2,928 -226

Net value of written off tangible and intangible assets 2,781 1,741

Yields from interest earning bank deposits -24 -1,623

Change in provision for contingency losses 1,158 4,797

Equity in net income of subsidiaries 1,196 -204

Transaction with share-based payments 26 134

Estimated loss from allowance for doubtful accounts 1,906 660

Financial charges and exchange-rate change recognized in income (loss) 1,181 1,983

Deferred taxes -114 -108

Minority Interest -5 -1

50,317 54,248

Changes in assets and liabilities

Interest earning bank deposits -72 1,414

Trade accounts receivable 55,237 -9,391

Inventories -8,218 2,290

Prepaid expenses -697 76

Recoverable taxes 1,052 312

Other accounts receivable 4,150 12,161

Judicial deposits 2,342 351

Suppliers 10,444 19,990

Loans with related parties 163 0

Commissions payable -1,729 0

Payable incentives 107 0

Taxes and social contributions 4,883 6,179

Salaries and vacations payable 1,181 1,481

Other accounts payable -37,950 -1,533

Provision for contingencies used -4,008 -3,928

26,885          29,402          

Cash generated by (used in) operating activities

Interest paid -377 -276

-377 -276

Net Cash Flow provided by (used in) operating activities 76,825 83,374

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment -24,327 -27,015

Funds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 65 0

Acquisitions of intangible assets -148 -875

Net Cash Flow used in investing activities -24,410 -27,890

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans obtained - Principal 0 98

Payment of loans obtained - Principal -8,344 -5,297

Payment of financial lease liabilities -3,079 0

Realization of expenditure with issuance of shares 0 -106

Net Cash Flow used in financing activities -11,423 -5,305

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 40,992 50,179

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 68,626 100,502

Effect from translation of foreign investees -34 0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 109,584 150,681

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 40,992 50,179

See the accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT  

 

 

Independent Auditors 

In compliance with CVM Instruction 381/03, Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. informs that since 

01/01/2017, it has appointed "KPMG Auditores Independentes" to audit its individual and 

consolidated financial statements.  

For the audit services of March 31, 2019, fees of approximately R$ 83 thousand were 

disbursed.  

 

Board Statement 

Pursuant to article 25, paragraph 1o, item 5 of CVM Instruction 480/09, the Board of 

Directors, at a meeting held on 05/06/2019, declares that it has reviewed, discussed and 

agreed with the financial information for 1o quarter of 2019 of Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. and with 

the independent auditor’s review report on the individual and consolidated financial 

statements. 
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MANAGEMENT  

 

 

 

 

 

Pedro Grendene Bartelle Chairman

André de Camargo Bartelle 1st Vice Chairman

Pedro Bartelle 2nd Vice Chairman

Hector Nunez Independent Member

Roberto Faldini Independent Member

Pedro Bartelle Chief Executive Officer and Investor Relations Officer

Rafael Carqueijo Gouveia Superintendent-Director

Wagner Dantas da Silva Chief Administrative and Financial Officer

Flávio de Carvalho Bento Chief Industrial Officer

Evandro Saluar Kollet Chief Product Development and Technology Officer

Márcio Kremer Callage Chief Marketing Officer

Rodrigo Miceli Piazer Chief Supply Officer

Benedito Alfredo Baddini Blanc Member

Carlos Gardel José de Souza Member

Marcello Joaquim Pacheco Chairman of Audit Committee

Members of the Audit Committee

Members of the Board of Directors

Members of the Board of Executive Officers


